



Headquarters  
New Zealand Defence Force  
Defence House  
Private Bag 39997  
Wellington Mail Centre  
Lower Hutt 5045  
New Zealand

OIA-2022-4485

21 September 2022

Scott

[fyi-request-20261-6e118274@requests.fyi.org.nz](mailto:fyi-request-20261-6e118274@requests.fyi.org.nz)

Dear Scott

I refer to your request of 18 August 2022, under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA), seeking copies of the following:

*ONE: The Chief of Army Command Directive issued this year*

*TWO: The Chief of Army PLANORD - Army Regeneration, which I understand was issued in April*

*THREE: Army International Engagement Framework*

As per the decision communicated to you of 15 September 2022, enclosed are copies of the Chief of Army (CA) Command Directive (FY 22/23) and the CA PLANORD: Army Regeneration. Sensitive information related to capability, readiness and operational personnel is withheld in accordance with section 6(a) of the OIA. Internal contact information is withheld in accordance with section 9(2)(k) of the OIA to avoid malicious and inappropriate use of staff information.

As previously noted, the Army International Engagement Framework is withheld in full in accordance with sections 6(a) and 6(b) of the OIA as it contains details on New Zealand Defence Force capability and interaction with our international partners.

You have the right, under section 28(3) of the OIA, to ask an Ombudsman to review this response to your request.

Yours sincerely

**AJ WOODS**

Air Commodore  
Chief of Staff HQNZDF

**Enclosures:**

1. CA Command Directive (FY 22/23), 1 July 2022
2. CA PLANORD: Army Regeneration, 14 April 2022